
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;

C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY GUITAR CAFÉ, 41 CALL LANE, 
LEEDS, LS1 7BT

The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration requests Members to consider an 
application made to vary the premises licence held 
by Mr David Baguley and Mr Richard Wade for 
Guitar Café, 41 Call Lane, Leeds, LS1 7BT.

(Report attached)

1 - 68

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Tuesday 16th January 2018 

Subject:   Application to Vary a Premises licence held by Guitar Café, 41 Call Lane, 
 Leeds, LS1 7BT 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This is an application made to vary the premises licence held by Mr David Baguley and              
Mr Richard Wade for Guitar Café, 41 Call Lane, Leeds, LS1 7BT. 

The purpose of the application is to increase the terminal hour for each currently 
authorised activity by one additional hour and to include the provision of late night 
refreshment. 

Members should note that these premises reside within the 'Red Zone' of the Leeds City 
Centre Cumulative Impact Area. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representations from West Yorkshire Police and the 
Licensing Authority, objecting to the application in its entirety due to it's location within the 
Cumulative Impact Area and the effects already being experienced in that area.

Report Author: Mr Matthew Nelson 
 

0113 378 5029 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2 

Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2 History of Premises 

2.1 The original application for these premises was received by the Licensing 
Authority on 15th October 2015. 

2.2 The application attracted representations objecting fully from both West Yorkshire 
Police and the Licensing Authority, who expressed concerns over the location of 
the premises in the 'Red Zone' of the Leeds City Centre Cumulative Impact Area. 

2.3 The application also attracted a representation in support from Hilary Benn MP 
along with letters from other parties supporting the application.  These letters were 
submitted by the applicant's representative as supplementary information. 

2.4 Members carefully considered the evidence put before them which included a  
letter from the applicant's solicitor offering a reduction to the terminal hour for 
each licensable activities and the opening times. 

2.5 The Licensing Sub Committee decided that this application could be considered 
as an exceptional case and would not impact on the peak times for crime in the 
area.  Members therefore resolved to grant the application in accordance with the 
reduced hours. 

2.6 A copy of the premises licence details is attached at Appendix A. 

3 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is held jointly by Mr David Baguley and Mr Richard Wade. 

3.2 Briefly the application is to: 

 Extend the terminal hour of all currently authorised licensable activities as per 
the following: 

Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 Monday to Sunday 10:00 until 23:30 hours 

    
  Exhibition of a Film 
  Live Music 
  Recorded Music 
   Monday to Sunday 10:00 until 00:00 hours 

  
 To add the provision of Late Night Refreshment; Monday to Sunday 23:00 until 

23:30 hours. 

Page 2



 3 

4 The Operating Schedule 

4.1 The applicant considers that the existing measures are sufficient to promote the 
licensing objectives and no further conditions are necessary. 

5 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of these premises is attached at Appendix B. 

6 Representations 

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

6.2 The application has attracted representation from both West Yorkshire Police and 
the Licensing Authority in their capacity as responsible authorities.  Both 
representations express serious concerns over the increase in reported crime 
being experienced in the Briggate/Call Lane area, and are of the opinion that the 
application does not contain sufficient information on how the extended hours will 
not impact on the effects already being experienced in that area. 

6.3 Member's attention is drawn to a copy of West Yorkshire Police's representation 
at Appendix C. 

6.4  A copy of the representation submitted by the Licensing Authority can be viewed 
at Appendix D of this report. 

Other representations 

6.5 There are no other representations. 

7 Cumulative Impact Policy  

7.1 The premises are located within the 'Red Zone’ of the Leeds City Centre 
Cumulative Impact Area. 

7.2 Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives due to significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area. 

7.3 An applicant wishing to vary a licence for premises which fall within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify, through their operating schedule, the steps 
they intend to take so that the council and responsible authorities can be satisfied 
that granting this variation would not add to the impact already being experienced. 

7.4 Details of the cumulative impact policy specific to this area and an outline of the 
evidence behind the reason for setting this policy is attached at Appendix E. 

Page 3



 4 

7.5 Members are directed to paragraphs 7.67 to 7.70 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which provides examples of how an application may be considered 
exceptional and the matters that the council would not normally take into 
consideration
[...]
ective; 

  
 c. provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 

 reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a 
 manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

  
 d. selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the 

 vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or 

Page 8



Details of licence numbered : PREM/03683/001 Page 3 of 6 

 glamorize anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any 
 favourable manner. 

  
 e. dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where 

 that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability). 
 
 6. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to 

customers where it is reasonably available. 
 
 7. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 

verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 

  
 The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 

supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 
  
 The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 

of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date or birth and either - 

  
 a. a holographic mark, or 
  
 b. an ultraviolet feature. 
 
 8. The responsible person must ensure that - 
  
 a. where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 

 premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance 
 ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is av
[...]
f the public will be 

kept. These will be made available at the request of an authorised officer. 
 
32. A written spillage policy will be kept to ensure spillages are dealt with in a timely and safe 

manner. 
 
33. A suitable trained and competent person must ensure regular safety checks of the premises 

including decorative and functional fixtures, floor surfaces and equipment (including electrical 
appliances) tom which the public may come into contact are undertaken. Records of these 
safety checks must be made available for inspection by an authorised officer. 

 
34. Electrical installations will be inspected on a periodic basis (at least every 3 years or at a 

frequency specified in writing) by n 3uitably qualified mid competent person. If used, any 
temporary electrical wiring and distributions will also be inspected. Inspection 
records/certificates will be kept. These will be made available at the request of an authorised 
officer. 

 
35. Adequate and appropriate First Aid equipment and materials will be available on the premises at 

all times. 
 
36. No strobes, lasers or smoke machines will be used at the premises unless there is a clearly 

displayed warning at the entrance to the premises that such equipment is in use. 
 
The prevention of public nuisance 
 
37. Noise from a licensable activity at the premises will be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive 

premises. 
 
38. Licensable activities will be conducted and the facilities for licensed activities will be designated 

and operated so as to prevent the transmission of audible noise or perceptible vibration through 
the fabric of the building or structure to adjoining properties. 

 
39. No rubbish including bottles will be moved, removed or placed in outside areas between 23:00 

hours and 07:00 hours Lo minimise noise disturbance to adjoining properties. 
 
40. The PLH/DPS will ensure that the outside area us used in a manner which does not cause 

disturbance lo nearby residents and b
[...]
 182 
Licensing Act 2003, West Yorkshire Police make representations based on the cumulative impact policy 
of the area concerned and highlighted above, where the licensing objectives and particularly the 
prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance objectives, are being adversely 
affected. 
 
 

Page 15

20035990_3
Text Box
Appendix C



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   
 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   
 
 

 
The proposed premises are located in the current red zone in the cumulative impact area. The Council’s 
policy states: 
 
7.20 “The council will seek to refuse all applications in these red areas on the basis that the impact on 
the licensing objectives are at such a level that the area cannot support any more premises opening or 
extending their hours no matter how impressive the concept or application is. The council will only grant 
applications in the red zone in exceptional cases”, and 
 
7.24 “It is the council’s policy, on receipt of relevant representations, to 

 Refuse new and variation applications in the red area 
 To seek additional measures for new and variation applications in the amber area 
 To seek good quality applications for application sin the green area 

 
7.25 “This applies to alcohol led premises such as bars, pubs, and nightclubs, and for premises seeking 
late night refreshment such as takeaways and late opening restaurants”. 
 
The location of these premises is in very close proximity to a multitude of other licensed premises in this 
area such as Red Door, Mook, Space, Revolution, Cuckoo, Brooklyn Bar, Call Lane Social, Norman Bar, 
Rolands, Neon Cactus, Oporto and Jakes Bar. It is an alcohol related violent crime hotspot for robbery, 
assault and theft. The peak time for crime had been between midnight and 04:00hrs, but has now 
extended to between 23:00 and 04:00hrs. The extra hours of operation applied for therefore fall in to 
these peak times. 
 
The analysis of crime data provided to Leeds City Council upon
[...]
lcohol and late 
night refreshment to 23:30.  You have not offered any additional measures to promote the four 
licensing objectives relying on the existing conditions 
 
Bearing in mind the severity of the problems being experienced in the area with this area 
suffering from the highest levels of violent crime and disorder incidences in the city centre, with 
an increase in the last 12 months of over 15% in this area and a new peak hours of 23:00 to 
04:00, the Licensing Authority is of the opinion that your application does not contain sufficient 
information about how your proposed business would not add to the impact already being 
experienced in the area.  
 
Therefore the licensing authority submits a formal representation against your application on the 
grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety and will recommend to the 
licensing sub-committee that this application is refused. 
 
Should you have any questions, please contact us. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

Susan Holden 
Principal Licensing Officer 
Entertainment Licensing 

Page 20



 
City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment - December 2016 Page 1 

 
 
 

 
 
Area 1 relates to the city centre.  West Yorkshire Police has shared information and statistics that 
show that the nature of the city centre is such that the cumulative impact of licensed premises leads 
to problems that aren’t experienced in other parts of the city and this can be attributed to the 
density of licensed premises in specific areas.  The number and close proximity of venues on a street 
can result in difficulties in identifying individual premises as causing problems and so action planning 
and reviewing individual licences is not possible. 
 
The closure or opening of businesses can have a dramatic effect on reported crime and incidents in 
an area.  While problems at individual premises are dealt with using action planning and the review 
process, there are areas in Leeds city centre which become saturated as ne
[...]
uld be unacceptable.  Similarly new businesses seeking to 
introduce a new concept, and so attract different people into the area, may be acceptable in the 
amber area but in the red area the problems are exacerbated by the sheer number of people on the 
street during the peak hours and introducing a new or extended business, even with a different 
concept, would add to the impact rather than reduce it. 
 
Management controls such as door staff will not be adequately effective in preventing an increase in 
the number of people within the red zone.   
 
The amber area is an area which is of concern, based upon an analysis of issues within the night time 
economy that are relevant to the licensing objectives, and the council will expect applicants to offer 
additional measures tailored to the problems in that area.  Applicants are strongly advised to consult 
with West Yorkshire Police and the licensing authority during their application process.  By working 
together, the responsible authorities and businesses can establish working practices that reduce 
crime and disorder and so benefit the long term aims of the city to be a vibrant, thriving economy. 
 
All other areas within the city centre CIP will be designated green areas where good quality 
applications will be generally be more acceptable even though the area is a CIP area.  
 
It is the council’s policy, on receipt of relevant representations, to 
 

 refuse new and variation applications in the red area 

 to seek additional measures for new and variation applications in the amber area 

 to seek good quality applications for application in the green area 
 

This applies to alcohol led premises such as bars, pubs and nightclubs, and for premises seeking late 
night refreshment such as takeaways and late opening restaurants. 
 
Extra scrutiny is given to applications which appear to adopt a number of different styles during their 
trading.  For example businesses that purport to be food led but seek late op
[...]
day to Saturday 11:00 - 03:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 00:30 
 
PREM/00731/004 - Space, 10 - 20 Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6DL 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 11:00 - 06:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 11:00 - 06:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 11:00 - 06:30 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 11:00 - 06:00 
 
PREM/03588/003 - Little Leeds Beer House, Unit B3B, Corn Exchange, Leeds, LS1 7BR 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 10:00 - 21:00 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 21:00 
 
PREM/01222 - Arts Cafe Bar Restaurant, Sound Activity Ltd, Arts, 42 Call Lane, Leeds, 
LS1 6DT 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 10:00 - 02:00 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 02:00 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 10:00 - 02:00 
Performance of dance 
 Every Day 10:00 - 02:00 
 
PREM/01835 - Viva Italian Restaurant, 9 - 11 Bridge End, Leeds, LS1 7HG 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 00:00 
 Sunday 12:00 - 23:30 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 00:30 
 Sunday 23:00 - 00:00 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application to Vary a Premises licence held by Guitar Café, 41 Call Lane, Leeds, LS1 7BT
	02 Premises Licence Details - Appendix A
	03 Premises Location - Appendix B
	04 WYP Representation - Appendix C
	05 LA Representation - Appendix D
	06 CIP Guidance - Appendix E
	07 Night Time Economy Crime Stats - Appendix F
	08 Surrounding Premises List - Appendix G






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 16th January, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor G Hyde in the Chair

Councillors C Townsley and G Wilkinson

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor G Hyde be elected to the Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There was no exempt information.
4 Late Items 
There were no late items.
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
6 Application to Vary a Premises licence held by Guitar Café, 41 Call Lane, 
Leeds, LS1 7BT 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration asked Members to 
consider an application to vary a premises licence held by Mr David Baguley and Mr 
Richard Wade for Guitar Café, 41 Call Lane, Leeds, LS1 7BT.

Members were informed that the purpose of the application was to increase the 
terminal hour for each currently authorised activity by one additional hour and to 
include the provision of late night refreshment as set out at point 3.2 of the submitted 
report.

Members noted that the premises were within the ‘Red Zone’ of the Leeds City 
Centre Cumulative Impact Area.

Members were advised that the application had attracted representations from West 
Yorkshire Police and the Licensing Authority in their capacity as responsible 
authorities. Both were objecting to the application in its entirety due to its location 
within the Cumulative Impact Area and the effects already being experienced in that 
area.

Mr Wade and Mr Baguley the applicants were at the meeting along with Ms Poppy 
Tatt who is the Manager.

Mr Wade explained that they wished to extend the terminal hour by one hour as they 
wanted to be taken seriously as a live music venue. The existing operating hours 
restrict the bands who wished to play at the venue and it is frustrating for both artists 
and customers having to finish a performance early. 

Mr Wade said that this venue was different to those in the area by catering to a more 
mature clientele, and not to stag and hen parties. The premises was a 26 seating 



Final Minutes

café style acoustic venue which offered coffee, cakes, and local real ales in a laid 
back environment.

The Sub-Committee heard that this venue was a destination venue where customers 
tended to stay for the duration of the evening.

Mr Wade informed the Members that they adhered to the licensing objectives and 
even went beyond the conditions imposed on the current premises licensing. He 
explained that they employed a doorman on a Friday and Saturday night which was 
not part of their current conditions and went above and beyond requirements of 
CCTV at the venue. They were at present considering an additional camera above 
the entrance to the premises facing out onto the street.

Members were informed that the venue had a 12 seating beer garden to the rear of 
the premises which was used by smokers so that they did not have to go out onto 
Call Lane.

Members noted that all Temporary Event Notices (TEN) had been used particularly 
for bank holidays and New Year events. The TEN had been used at New Year until 
1:00am.

Members were advised that no issues had been reported to the police, other than a 
burglary last July when money had been stolen from the till.

PC Arkle attended the meeting and informed the Sub–Committee that her husband 
had signed the petition in support of the bar opening one additional hour. She also 
informed the Sub-Committee that she had visited the bar both as a Police Officer 
and socially.

PC Arkle informed Members that there had been an increase in incidents on Call 
Lane and that most incidents were reported within a 5 hour period from 11:00pm 
until 4:00am.

PC Arkle said that the current hours of the Guitar Café were modest even in 
comparison with premises located in outer areas. She also realised that the 
restricted hours could be detrimental to the business. However to grant the variation 
to the operating hours would be a deviation from the Cumulative Impact Policy.

PC Arkle informed the Members that she was impressed by the supplementary 
information provided by the applicants saying that it was very detailed.

It had been noted by West Yorkshire Police that Guitar Café were working above 
and beyond the current conditions imposed upon them including the use of a SIA 
doorman on a Friday and Saturday night, more CCTV installed and the use of Check 
25 rather than Check 21. 

PC Arkle advised Members that this was not about the premises as they had 
received no calls to incidents, but that it was about the location of the premises in the 
Red Zone.



Final Minutes

Members were informed that this was a small independent operator who did not wish 
to compete with other high alcohol venues in the area. 

PC Arkle was of the view to grant one extra hour and the grant of the late night 
refreshment licence as the venue would not impact on the area. She did invite the 
consideration of additional conditions as follows:-

 Check 25
 Door staff – Friday and Saturday from 8pm till close
 No re-entry after 11:00pm
 Customers to use the smoking area provide at the rear of the premises
 Installation of CCTV above the entrance

PC Arkle said that these premises did cater to a different clientele and that this was 
an exceptional case.

An Officer from Entertainment Licensing was at the hearing and informed the 
Members that the Cumulative Impact Policy covered the surrounding locality. 
However she was of the opinion that this case should be considered in context.

The Officer went on to explain that these premises were different as they were a 
boutique bar who did not rely on a particular brewery. It was noted that these 
premises had originally been a guitar shop which had been well known in its own 
right.

Members heard that the applicant wished to change the demographics and 
impression of the area. The Sub-Committee were informed that bands came from all 
over the world to play at the venue.

Members heard that the door man was on duty on both Friday and Saturday night 
and he had a good working relationship with the applicant and knew the type of 
clientele they wanted in the venue. 

The applicant advised the Members that he would be willing to have the additional 
conditions suggested by PC Arkle added to the conditions for the premises.

At the conclusion of the discussions Members carefully considered all the 
information before them.

RESOLVED – To grant the variation to the premises licence as applied for with the 
following added to the conditions:

 Check 25
 Door staff – Friday and Saturday from 8pm till close
 No re-entry after 11:00pm
 Customers to use the smoking area provide at the rear of the premises
 Installation of CCTV above the entrance

   



Final Minutes

   

 


